

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
THOMAS ROBERTS,)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 05-2430 (ESH)
Hon. FRANCIS J. HARVEY,)	
Secretary of the Army, <u>et al.</u>)	
)	
Defendants)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES (1) IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS, IN PART, AND FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND (2) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Michael W. Dolan, Esq.
D.C. Bar No. 3384
2021 L Street, N.W.
Suite 204
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/293-2776
Attorney for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Complaint Should not be Dismissed	10
1. Standard of Review for a Motion to Dismiss	9
2. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff's Mandamus Claim	10
3. Plaintiff's Claims Are Not Barred by any Statute of Limitations	12
4. Mr. Roberts' Request for an Upgrade in His Discharge is Justiciable	15
B. The Board's Decisions Were Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse Of Discretion, Unsupported by Substantial Evidence or Otherwise Contrary to Law or Regulation	19
1. Standard of Review for Summary Judgment	19
2. Standard of Review under the APA	19
3. The Board's Decision of September 6, 2001, Was Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, Unsupported by Substantial Evidence or Otherwise Contrary to Law or Regulation	21
a. The Board Erred by Failing to Recognize Errors in the 1969 Discharge for Unfitness Procedure	21
b. The Board's September 6, 2001, Decision is Defective on its Face	28
4. The Board's May 16, 2002, Decision was Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, Unsupported by Substantial Evidence or Otherwise Contrary to Law and Regulation	32

5. The Board’s Decisions of January 21 and July 15, 2003, were Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse Of Discretion, Unsupported by Substantial Evidence or Otherwise Contrary To Law or Regulation 33

6. The Board’s March 17, 2005, Decision was Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, Unsupported by Substantial Evidence or Otherwise Contrary To Law or Regulation 35

V. CONCLUSION 39

EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A: January 30, 2006, letter from NPRC to John E. Howell, Esq.
- Exhibit B: Declaration of John E. Howell, Esq.
- Exhibit C: Army Regulation 614-17 (April 4, 1968)
- Exhibit D: Army Regulation 15-185 (April 3, 2000)
- Exhibit E: Army Regulation 15-185, (March 31, 2006)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE AUTHORITY

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	19
<u>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, No. 04-944 (Feb. 22, 2006)	10
<u>Blassingame v. Sec’y of the Navy</u> , 811 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1987), <u>rev’d on other grounds after remand</u> , 866 F.2d 556 (1989)	13, 28
<u>Calloway v. Brownlee</u> , 366 F.Supp.2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005)	38
<u>Chappell v. Wallace</u> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	16, 17
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 38
<u>Cone v. Caldera</u> , 223 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	10
<u>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</u> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	16
* <u>Dickson v. Sec’y of Defense</u> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C.Cir. 1995)	13, 20, 32, 38
<u>Dilley v. Alexander (“Dilley I”)</u> , 603 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	15, 39
* <u>Dilley v. Alexander (“Dilly II”)</u> , 627 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11, 15, 18, 39, 40
<u>Dougherty v. U.S. Navy Bd. for Corr. of Naval Records</u> , 784 F.2d 499 (3d Cir. 1986)	13, 14

* Authorities upon which Plaintiff chiefly relies.

<u>Feres v. U.S.</u> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	16
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</u> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	1 n. 1
<u>Frizelle v. Slater</u> , 111 F.3d 172 (D.C.Cir. 1997)	17 n. 7, 20, 38
<u>Geyen v. Marsh</u> , 775 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985), <u>aff'd</u> , 849 F.2d 1469 (1988)	13, 14
<u>Gilligan v. Morgan</u> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	15
<u>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. F.C.C.</u> , 444 F.2d 841 (1970)	37
<u>Guerrero v. Stone</u> , 970 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1992)	11, 13, 15, 18, 39, 40
<u>Hollingsworth v. Balcom</u> , 441 F.2d 419 (6th Cir. 1971)	16 n. 6
<u>Homer v. Roche</u> , 226 F.Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2002)	19
<u>Hoskin v. Resor</u> , 324 F.Supp. 271 (D.D.C. 1971)	11, 13, 15
<u>Kreis v. Sec’y of the Air Force (“Kreis I”)</u> , 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18, 19, 20, 39
<u>Kreis v. Sec’y of the Air Force (“Kreis II”)</u> , 406 F.3d 684 (D.C.Cir. 2005)	18, 20, 39
<u>Krzeminski v. U.S.</u> , 13 Cl.Ct. 430 (1987)	23
<u>Larsen v. U.S. Navy</u> , 346 F.Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2004)	10, 18

* Authorities upon which Plaintiff chiefly relies.

<u>Lebrun v. England</u> , 212 F.Supp.2d 5 (D.D.C. 2002), <u>aff'd per curiam</u> , 2003 U.S.App. LEXIS 3490 (2003)	11, 13, 14
<u>Lewis v. Sec'y of the Navy</u> , 1990 WL 454624 (D.D.C. 1990)	13
* <u>Lipsman v. Sec'y of the Army</u> (“ <u>Lipsman I</u> ”), 257 F.Supp.2d 3 (D.D.C. 2003)	10, 20, 39
* <u>Lipsman v. Sec'y of the Army</u> (“ <u>Lipsman II</u> ”), 335 F.Supp.2d 48 (Sept. 7, 2004)	8, 9, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39
<u>Martin v. Secretary of the Army</u> , 455 F.Supp. 634 (D.D.C. 1977)	26, 26 n. 8, 40
<u>Miller v. Roche</u> , 2004 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 27549 (Nov. 4, 2004)	19
<u>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	37
<u>Mozur v. Orr</u> , 600 F.Supp. 772 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	12, 17
<u>Mudd v. Caldera</u> (“ <u>Mudd I</u> ”), 26 F.Supp.2d 113 (D.D.C. 1998)	13, 38, 39
<u>Mudd v. Caldera</u> (“ <u>Mudd II</u> ”), 134 F.Supp.2d 138 (D.D.C. 2001)	38, 39
<u>Musengo v. White</u> , 286 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<u>Nihiser v. White</u> , 211 F.Supp.2d 125 (D.D.C. 2002)	14
<u>Orloff v. Willoughby</u> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	16, 18
* <u>Piersall v. Winter</u> , 435 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16, 17 n. 7, 19, 20
* Authorities upon which Plaintiff chiefly relies.	

<u>Pleus v. Peters,</u> 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10065 (D.D.C. June 17, 1999)	14
<u>Robinson v. Dalton,</u> 45 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)	13
* <u>Robinson v. Resor,</u> 469 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	11, 15, 18, 33, 40, 40 n. 1
<u>Smalls v. U.S.,</u> 87 F.Supp. 2d 1055 (D.Haw. 2000)	14
<u>Smith v. Dalton,</u> 927 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996)	17, 17 n. 7
<u>Smith v. Marsh,</u> 787 F.2d 510 (10th Cir. 1986)	12, 13, 16, 18
<u>Smith v. Resor,</u> 406 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1969)	16 n. 6, 18, 28
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,</u> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10
<u>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,</u> 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	10
<u>U.S. ex rel Accardi v. Shaughnessy,</u> 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	28
<u>U.S. v. Cohan,</u> 43 C.M.R. 309 (1971)	26, 26 n. 8
<u>U.S. v. Turner,</u> 45 C.M.R. 130 (1972)	26
<u>Van Bourg v. Nitze,</u> 388 F.2d 557 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	30
<u>VanderMolen v. Stetson,</u> 571 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	11, 15, 18, 21, 40

* Authorities upon which Plaintiff chiefly relies.

WAIT Radio v. FCC,
418 F.2d 1153 (D.C.Cir. 1969) 38

Walters v. Sec’y of Defense,
725 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 14

* White v. Sec’y of the Army,
878 F.2d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 5 n. 4, 11, 15, 18, 23, 24, 39

Wilson v. Sec’y of the Navy,
417 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1969) 5 n. 5

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

* Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706 1 n. 1, 8, 9, 12, 19, 28

10 U.S.C. § 628(g)(2) 19

* 10 U.S.C. § 1552 5 n. 5, 8, 10, 11, 17, 20, 34, 37, 39

10 U.S.C. § 1553 5 n. 5, 13

* 28 U.S.C § 1331 10

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 9, 12

REGULATORY AUTHORITY

* Army Regulation 15-185 (February 29, 2000) 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

Army Regulation 15-185 (March 31, 2006) 34, 35, 38

Army Regulation 27-10 (November 26, 1968) 26, 26 n. 8, 27

Army Regulation 614-17 (April 4, 1968) 4

Army Regulation 635-212 (April 4, 1968) 22, 23, 24, 25, 27

* Authorities upon which Plaintiff chiefly relies.

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2)	10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	9, 10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	9, 10
